


cc: Betsy Tracy, FHWA Illinois Division 

Machelle Watkins, MoDOT 

Mike Henderson, MoDOT 

Sharon Monroe, MoDOT 

Curtis Jones, IDOT District 8 

Dick Smith, IDOT Central Office 

Jim Wild, EWGCOG 

Tracy Beidleman, METRO 

St. Clair County Transit 









Gateway Tower
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO  63102-2451

314-421-4220
618-274-2750
Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org

Chair
Steve Stenger

County Executive
St. Louis County

Vice Chair
Mark A. Kern

Chairman, St. Clair County Board

2nd Vice Chair
Robert Elmore

Chairman, Board of Commissioners 
Monroe County 

Executive Committee
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive
St. Charles County

John Griesheimer
Presiding Commissioner

Franklin County

Lyda Krewson
Mayor, City of St. Louis

 

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman, Madison County Board

Ken Waller
County Executive
Jefferson County

Members
Chuck Caverly

St. Louis County Municipal League 

Emeka Jackson-Hicks
Mayor, City of East St. Louis

Carol Johnson
Franklin County

Reggie Jones
St. Louis County

Mark Kupsky
Vice President, 

Southwestern Illinois 
Council of Mayors

Roy Mosley
St. Clair County

Lewis Reed
President, Board of Aldermen

City of St. Louis

Herbert Simmons
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Metropolitan & Regional 
Planning Commission

Tom Smith
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Council of Mayors

Michael Walters
Madison County 

John White
St. Charles County

Regional Citizens
Barbara Geisman

C. William Grogan
Richard Kellett
John A. Laker

Non-voting Members
Erin Aleman

Illinois Department of 
Transportation

Erika Kennett
Illinois Department of Commerce 

and Economic Opportunity

Patrick McKenna
Missouri Department of 

Transportation

John Nations
Bi-State Development

Executive Director
James M. Wild

02/14/2018

  

  
 
Memo to: Board of Directors 
 
From:  Staff 
 
Subject: Amendments to the FY 2018-2021 Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP), Connected2045, and the Related Air Quality 
Conformity Determination – Requested by Illinois and Missouri 
Sponsors 

 
Date:  May 15, 2018 
 
 
The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) and Missouri Department of 
Transportation (MoDOT) have requested to amend the FY 2018-2021 TIP, 
Connected2045, and related Air Quality Conformity Determination. In all, they are 
requesting to add four new projects, modify eight projects, and add one scoping 
project. 
 
Illinois New Projects 
 
IDOT has requested to add two new projects to the TIP. Funding for the IL 159/IL 157 
project will be coming from IDOT’s ADA set-aside. Funding for the IL 3 project will 
be coming from bid savings from other projects. 
 
These projects are summarized below: 
 

New Projects - Illinois 

Sponsor / 
TIP # 

Title – Limits Description of 
Work 

County Federal Cost Total Cost 

IDOT / 
6650E-18     

IL 159/IL 157 – IL 
159: Park St to Glen 
Crossing Rd; IL 
157: St. Louis St to 
Meridian Rd 

ADA 
Improvements 

Madison $280,000 $350,000 

IDOT / 
6886A-18 

IL 3 – At Pontoon 
Rd 

Intersection 
reconstruction 

Madison $1,920,000 $2,400,000 

TOTAL: $2,200,000 $2,750,000 

 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 34



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 2 
 

Illinois Modified Projects 
 
IDOT has requested to modify two projects in the current TIP. Both projects are being 
accelerated from FY 2019 to FY 2018 and the scope of the I-55/64 Collector-
Distributor project is being reduced from full deck replacement to joints, 
superstructure, and substructure repairs. The advancement in fiscal year is intended to 
address differences between IDOT’s fiscal year 2019 (begins July 1) and federal fiscal 
year 2019 (begins October 1). Funding for these projects is coming from funding 
available in IDOT’s state FY 2019 program. 
 
These projects are summarized below: 
 

Modified Projects - Illinois 
Sponsor / 

TIP # / 
County 

Project Title - Limits Description of 
Work 

Current Cost/ 
Revised Cost 

Reason for 
Change 

IDOT / 
6647-19 / 
Madison 

IL 157 – Over tributary 
of Silver Creek south of 
Hamel 

Replace bridge; 
land acquisition; 
utilities 

$1,200,000 / 
$1,110,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 
IDOT / 
4384-08 / 
St Clair 

I-55/64 Collector-
Distributor – Poplar St 
Bridge complex 

Joints, 
superstructure, & 
substructure 
repairs 

$30,100,000 / 
$11,000,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 and reduce 
scope from deck 
replacement to 

joints, 
superstructure, & 

substructure 
repairs 

 
Missouri New Projects 
 
MoDOT has requested to add two new projects. 6100D-18 is a payment to Wentzville 
to construct a new interchange on I-70 (at David Hoekel Pkwy). Wentzville was 
recently awarded $5 million through MoDOT’s Cost Share Program. Cost Share 
projects are selected after a statewide review and competition among project 
applications. This new interchange has already been included in the regional air quality 
model. 6887A-18 is a payment to relinquish maintenance of the I-55 Outer Road to 
Herculaneum. 
 
These projects are summarized on the next page: 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 35

Josh
Highlight



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 3 
 

 
New Projects - Missouri 

Sponsor / 
TIP # 

Title – Limits Description of 
Work 

County Federal 
Cost 

Total Cost 

MoDOT / 
6100D-18     

I-70 – West of Point 
Prairie Road 

Payment to 
Wentzville for 
new interchange 

St. 
Charles 

$4,501,800 $5,002,000 

MoDOT / 
6887A-18     

I-55 Outer Road – 
McNutt to 
approximately 1 
mile south of 
McNutt 

Payment to 
Herculaneum for 
to take over 
maintenance of 
roadway 

Jefferson $0 $101,000 

TOTAL: $0 $101,000 

 
Missouri Modified Projects 
 
MoDOT has requested to modify six projects in the current TIP. Five projects are being 
accelerated from FY 2019 to FY 2018. The advancement in fiscal year is intended to 
address differences between MoDOT’s fiscal year 2019 (begins July 1) and federal 
fiscal year 2019 (begins October 1). Additionally, 6811P-18 has increased in cost due 
to an increase in scope to replace a box culvert. Funding for these projects is coming 
from funding available in MoDOT’s state FY 2019 program 
 
These projects are summarized below: 
 

Modified Projects - Missouri 
Sponsor / 

TIP # / 
County 

Project Title - Limits Description of 
Work 

Current Cost/ 
Revised Cost 

Reason for 
Change 

MoDOT /  
6705F-17 / 
St. Louis City 

I-64 – 18th Street to 
Broadway 

Bridges A1516, 
A1517, A1518, 
A1519, A1520, and 
A1521 

$5,279,000 / 
$5292,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 

MoDOT /  
6788P-17 / 
Jefferson 

MO T/TT – MO TT: 
US 61 to I-55; MO T: 
MO TT to MO JJ 

Pavement and 
guardrail 
improvements 

$3,506,000 / 
$3,655,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 
MoDOT / 
6811P-18 /  
Franklin 

MO C – MO 100 at 
New Haven to US 50 
west of Leslie 

Pavement and 
guardrail 
improvements 

$5,841,000 / 
$7,382,000 

Cost increase over 
15% due to 

additional work to 
replace box 

culvert 
MoDOT / 
6811X-18 / 
St. Louis 

MO 364 – At 
Bennington Place in 
Maryland Heights 

Drainage 
improvements 

$620,000 / 
$620,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 36

Josh
Highlight



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 4 
 

Modified Projects - Missouri 
Sponsor / 

TIP # / 
County 

Project Title - Limits Description of 
Work 

Current Cost/ 
Revised Cost 

Reason for 
Change 

MoDOT / 
6852D-18 / 
Franklin 

MO VV – MO 100 to 
MO E 

Pavement repair & 
guardrail upgrades 

$2,090,000 / 
$2,040,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 
MoDOT / 
6852E-18 /  
Franklin 

MO EE – US 50 end 
of maintenance 

Pavement repair & 
guardrail upgrades 

$1,076,000 / 
$1,051,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 

 
Missouri Scoping Project  
 
MoDOT is requesting to add one new scoping project to the TIP. MoDOT’s scoping 
policy is intended to ensure that projects have defined scopes and construction cost 
estimates before they are committed to the TIP. At this time, there is no construction 
funding committed to this project and the project entails preliminary engineering only 
(30 percent engineering). 
 
This scoping project is summarized below: 
 

Scoping Project - Missouri 
Sponsor / 

TIP # 
Project Title - 

Limits 
Description of 

Work 
County Fed / Total 

Cost for 
Design 

Est. Cost 
Range for 

Construction 
MODOT / 
5905-18 

I-70 – 
Wentzville 
Pkwy to MO Z 

Relocate I-70 St. Charles $459,000/ 
$510,000 

$15 million – 
$25 million 

 
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2018-2021 TIP, 
Connected2045, and related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to add 
four new projects, modify eight projects, and add one scoping project as summarized 
above and detailed in the attachment. These projects are exempt with respect to air 
quality in accordance with federal regulations (40 CFR 93.126). 
  

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 37

Josh
Highlight



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 5 
 

 
 

 
Amendment # 0518-058 
TIP #   6650E-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-273-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 159/IL 157 
 
LIMITS: IL 159: Park St to Glen Crossing Rd; 

IL 157: St. Louis St to Meridian Rd 
 
DESCRIPTION: ADA Improvements 
 
COUNTY:  Madison 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $280,000 $70,000 $350,000

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $0 $0 $0

Total $280,000 $70,000 $350,000
 
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Bicycle and pedestrian facilities. (§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 38



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 6 
 

  
 

Amendment # 0518-059 
TIP #   6886A-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-222-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 3 
 
LIMITS: At Pontoon Rd 
 
DESCRIPTION: Intersection reconstruction 
 
COUNTY:  Madison 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $1,920,000 $480,000 $2,400,000

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $0 $0 $0

Total $1,920,000 $480,000 $2,400,000
 
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation (§ 

93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 39



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 7 
 

 
TIP amendments for Interagency Consultation Group – May 2018 

 
 
Amendment # 0518-060 
TIP #   6100D-18 
Sponsor #  6I3201 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  MoDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018, FY 2019, & FY 2020 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP 

to add a project 
 
TITLE:  I-70 
 
LIMITS: 0.5 miles west of Point Prairie Road 
 
DESCRIPTION: Payment to Wentzville for new interchange 
 
COUNTY:  St. Charles 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $4,501,800 $500,200 $5,002,000

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $0 $0 $0

Total $4,501,800 $500,200 $5,002,000  
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Specific activities which do not involve or lead 

directly to construction (§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 40



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 8 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0518-061 
TIP #   6887A-18 
Sponsor #  6S3376 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  MoDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  I-55 Outer Road 
 
LIMITS: McNutt to approximately 1 mile south of McNutt 
 
DESCRIPTION: Payment to Herculaneum to take over maintenance of roadway 
 
COUNTY:  Jefferson 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  State Funds 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $101,000 $101,000

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $101,000 $101,000
 
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Specific activities which do not involve or lead 

directly to construction (§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 41



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Listing - May 2018 - MO
COUNTY:  FRANKLIN

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6811P-18 MODOT - 6S3247 STAC* Resurfacing PE $658,000 $100,000 $558,000 $0 $0
MO C  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MO 100 AT NEW HAVEN TO US 50 W/O LESLIE  IMPL $6,724,000 $0 $6,724,000 $0 $0
PAVEMENT AND GUARDRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi):              14.38 Federal: $0 TOTAL $7,382,000 $100,000 $7,282,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $7,382,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $7,382,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6852E-18 MODOT - 6S3364 STAC* Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $231,000 $231,000 $0 $0 $0
MO EE Miscellaneous ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
US 50 TO END OF MAINTENANCE  IMPL $820,000 $820,000 $0 $0 $0
PAVEMENT REPAIR & GUARDRAIL UPGRADES
LENGTH (mi):              5.41 Federal: $0 TOTAL $1,051,000 $1,051,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $1,051,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,051,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6852D-18 MODOT - 6S3363 STAC* Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $365,000 $365,000 $0 $0 $0
MO VV Miscellaneous ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MO 100 TO MO E  IMPL $1,675,000 $1,675,000 $0 $0 $0
PAVEMENT REPAIR & GUARDRAIL UPGRADES
LENGTH (mi):              4.5 Federal: $0 TOTAL $2,040,000 $2,040,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $2,040,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $2,040,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

*Refer to Appendix F for details on advanced construction.

1



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Listing - May 2018 - MO
COUNTY:  JEFFERSON

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6887A-18 MODOT - 6S3376 STATE Miscellaneous PE $1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 $0
I-55 OUTER ROAD  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MCNUTT TO APPROX 1 MI S/O MCNUTT  IMPL $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0
PAYMENT TO HERCULANEUM TO TAKE OVER MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAY
LENGTH (mi):              1 Federal: $0 TOTAL $101,000 $101,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $101,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $101,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6788P-17 MODOT - 6S3241 STAC* Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $432,000 $432,000 $0 $0 $0
MO T/ TT  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MO TT: US 61 TO I-55; MO T: MO TT TO MO JJ  IMPL $3,218,000 $3,218,000 $0 $0 $0
PAVEMENT AND GUARDRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi):              15.54 Federal: $0 TOTAL $3,650,000 $3,650,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $3,650,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $3,655,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

*Refer to Appendix F for details on advanced construction.

2



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Project Listing - Technical Correction
COUNTY:  ST. CHARLES

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6100D-18 MODOT - 6I3201 NHPP New Interchange PE $3,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0
I-70 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.5 MI W/O POINT PRAIRIE RD IMPL $4,999,000 $2,298,473 $2,048,880 $651,647 $0
PAYMENT TO WENTZVILLE FOR NEW INTERCHANGE
LENGTH (mi):              1.01 Federal: $4,501,800 TOTAL $5,002,000 $2,299,473 $2,049,880 $652,647 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $500,200
PROJ PURPOSE:          Congestion    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $5,002,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Listing - May 2018 - MO
COUNTY:  ST. LOUIS

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6811X-18 MODOT - 6P3355 NHPP Drainage Correction PE $110,000 $110,000 $0 $0 $0
MO 364  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT BENNINGTON PLACE IN MARYLAND HEIGHTS  IMPL $510,000 $510,000 $0 $0 $0
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi):              0.37 Federal: $496,000 TOTAL $620,000 $620,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $124,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Sustainable Development    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $620,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

4



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Listing - May 2018 - MO
COUNTY:  ST. LOUIS CITY

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6705F-17 MODOT - 6I3170 NHPP Rehabilitate Bridge(s) PE $465,000 $465,000 $0 $0 $0
I-64  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
18TH ST TO BROADWAY  IMPL $4,587,000 $4,587,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGES A1516, A1517, A1518, A1519,A1520 AND A1521
LENGTH (mi):              1.12 Federal: $4,546,800 TOTAL $5,052,000 $5,052,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $505,200
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $5,292,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

5



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Scoping Project Listing - May 2018 - MO
COUNTY:  ST. CHARLES

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

5905-13 MODOT - 6I0624 NHPP Roadway Realignment PE $510,000 $100,000 $400,000 $5,000 $5,000
I-70  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WENTZVILLE PKWY TO MO Z  IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
RELOCATE I-70
LENGTH (mi):              1.18 Federal: $459,000 TOTAL $510,000 $100,000 $400,000 $5,000 $5,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $51,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,777,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1



Gateway Tower
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO  63102-2451

314-421-4220
618-274-2750
Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org

Chair
Steve Stenger

County Executive
St. Louis County

Vice Chair
Mark A. Kern

Chairman, St. Clair County Board

2nd Vice Chair
Robert Elmore

Chairman, Board of Commissioners 
Monroe County 

Executive Committee
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive
St. Charles County

John Griesheimer
Presiding Commissioner

Franklin County

Lyda Krewson
Mayor, City of St. Louis

 

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman, Madison County Board

Ken Waller
County Executive
Jefferson County

Members
Chuck Caverly

St. Louis County Municipal League 

Emeka Jackson-Hicks
Mayor, City of East St. Louis

Carol Johnson
Franklin County

Reggie Jones
St. Louis County

Mark Kupsky
Vice President, 

Southwestern Illinois 
Council of Mayors

Roy Mosley
St. Clair County

Lewis Reed
President, Board of Aldermen

City of St. Louis

Herbert Simmons
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Metropolitan & Regional 
Planning Commission

Tom Smith
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Council of Mayors

Michael Walters
Madison County 

John White
St. Charles County

Regional Citizens
Barbara Geisman

C. William Grogan
Richard Kellett
John A. Laker

Non-voting Members
Erin Aleman

Illinois Department of 
Transportation

Erika Kennett
Illinois Department of Commerce 

and Economic Opportunity

Patrick McKenna
Missouri Department of 

Transportation

John Nations
Bi-State Development

Executive Director
James M. Wild

02/14/2018

Memo to:  Board of Directors 
 
From:   Staff 
 
Subject: Modification of the FY 2018-2021 Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP), the Metropolitan Transportation Plan, Connected2045, 
and the Related Air Quality Conformity Determination – Section 5310 

 
Date:  May 15, 2018 
 
 
 
East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWG) released a solicitation in January 
2018 for projects seeking Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with 
Disabilities (Section 5310) Program funding. The Section 5310 Program provides 
funding to help improve the mobility of seniors and individuals with disabilities by 
removing barriers to transportation services and expanding the available transportation 
options. Section 5310 funds are apportioned to the St. Louis, MO-IL Urbanized Area. 
Approximately $2.2 million is available for this solicitation. Federal law requires that 
not less than 55% of the Section 5310 funds be available for the Traditional projects 
and the remaining 45% may be used for New Freedom Type projects.  
 
Traditional projects include the acquisition of accessible vehicles and related 
equipment used to transport seniors and individuals with disabilities. New Freedom 
Type projects include 1) public transportation projects that exceed the requirements of 
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 2) public transportation projects 
that improve access to fixed-route service, and 3) alternatives to public transportation 
that assist seniors and individuals with disabilities. The Section 5310 Program requires 
a 20% local match for capital and mobility management projects and a 50% local 
match for operating projects. Eligible sponsors include non-profit organizations, local 
public entities, and operators of public transportation services. 
 
Section 5310 projects selected for funding must be included in a locally developed, 
coordinated public transit-human services transportation plan. EWG’s Coordinated 
Human Services Transportation Plan (CHSTP) identifies the transportation needs of 
seniors and individuals with disabilities and provides strategies for meeting those 
needs. The CHSTP was updated and approved by the Board of Directors in June 2016 
in accordance with the federal requirements.  
 
 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 26



Board of Directors 
May 15, 2018 
Page 2 
 
 

Section 5310 applications were due on March 5, 2018. At the conclusion of the 
solicitation period, EWG staff received 24 Section 5310 applications requesting $3.5 
million in federal funds. Projects proposed for funding were reviewed by EWG staff 
and evaluated based on the criteria established in the CHSTP. Eighteen projects are 
recommended, totaling $2,265,620 in federal funds. The Section 5310 projects are 
included in Attachment A.  
 
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2018-2021 TIP, 
Connected2045, and the related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to 
add 18 new Section 5310 projects as detailed in Attachment A. These projects are 
exempt with respect air quality in accordance with federal regulations (40 CFR 
93.126).  
 
 

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 27



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A
COUNTY:  JEFFERSON

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6889B-18 DISABILITY RESOURCE ASSOC. S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1.5 YEARS OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $496,084 $496,084 $0 $0 $0
 
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $248,042 TOTAL $496,084 $496,084 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $248,042                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $496,084

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888A-18 NEXTSTEP FOR LIFE S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FOUR (4) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINI-VANS  IMPL $151,168 $151,168 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $120,932 TOTAL $151,168 $151,168 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $30,236                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $151,168

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 28



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A
COUNTY:  MULTI-COUNTY-M

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888D-18 AMANDA LUCKETT MURPHY HOPEWELL CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS  IMPL $130,393 $130,393 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $104,313 TOTAL $130,393 $130,393 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $26,080                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $130,393

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6889A-18 BI-STATE DEVELOPMENT/METRO S5310 Signing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
METRO SYSTEM WAYFINDING, PHASE 3 Transit Capital Imps. ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
  IMPL $580,417 $580,417 $0 $0 $0
 
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $464,333 TOTAL $580,417 $580,417 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $116,084                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $580,417

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888E-18 CARDINAL RITTER SENIOR SERVICES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY  IMPL $58,753 $58,753 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $47,002 TOTAL $58,753 $58,753 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $11,751                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $58,753

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888C-18 CITY SENIORS S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINI-VAN  IMPL $58,753 $58,753 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $47,002 TOTAL $58,753 $58,753 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $11,751                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $58,753

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888I-18 EMMAUS HOMES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
THREE (3) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINI-VANS  IMPL $109,314 $109,314 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $87,450 TOTAL $109,314 $109,314 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $21,864                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $109,314

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

2

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 29



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A
COUNTY:  MULTI-COUNTY-M

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888J-18 JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY  IMPL $64,493 $64,493 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $51,594 TOTAL $64,493 $64,493 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $12,899                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $64,493

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888B-18 OATS S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
EIGHT (8) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS  IMPL $480,901 $480,901 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $384,719 TOTAL $480,901 $480,901 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $96,182                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $480,901

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6889E-18 PARAQUAD S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
THREE YEARS OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $402,174 $402,174 $0 $0 $0
 
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $201,087 TOTAL $402,174 $402,174 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $201,087                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $402,174

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888L-18 PLACES FOR PEOPLE S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINI-VAN  IMPL $37,792 $37,792 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT OF VEHICLE NOT FUNDED W S 5310
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $30,233 TOTAL $37,792 $37,792 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $7,559                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $37,792

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888F-18 SOUTHSIDE SENIOR SERVICES CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS  IMPL $114,473 $114,473 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT OF VEHICLE NOT FUNDED W S 5310
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $91,578 TOTAL $114,473 $114,473 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $22,895                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $114,473

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

3

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 30



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A
COUNTY:  MULTI-COUNTY-M

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888K-18 ST. ELIZABETH ADULT DAY CARE CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINI-VAN  IMPL $37,792 $37,792 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $30,233 TOTAL $37,792 $37,792 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $7,559                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $37,792

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

4

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 31



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A
COUNTY:  ST. CHARLES

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888H-18 COMMUNITY LIVING S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINI-VANS  IMPL $175,888 $175,888 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) MEDIUM ROOF LONG CONVERSION VANS
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $140,708 TOTAL $175,888 $175,888 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $35,180                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $175,888

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6889C-18 ITN GATEWAY - ST. CHARLES S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE YEAR OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $83,052 $83,052 $0 $0 $0
VOLUNTEER DRIVER PROGRAM
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $41,526 TOTAL $83,052 $83,052 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $41,526                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $83,052

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888M-18 ST. CHARLES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY  IMPL $69,248 $69,248 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $55,398 TOTAL $69,248 $69,248 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $13,850                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $69,248

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

5

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 32



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A
COUNTY:  ST. LOUIS

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6888G-18 HAZELWOOD S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY  IMPL $56,425 $56,425 $0 $0 $0
REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $45,140 TOTAL $56,425 $56,425 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $11,285                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $56,425

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6889D-18 ITN GATEWAY - ST. LOUIS CO. S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO YEARS OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $148,660 $148,660 $0 $0 $0
VOLUNTEER DRIVER PROGRAM
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $74,330 TOTAL $148,660 $148,660 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $74,330                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $148,660

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6

BOD Meeting - May 30, 2018 
Page 33




